

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

P.B., by and through his next friend,
Cassandra Berry, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PAUL PASTOREK, et al.,

Defendants.



Civil Case No. 2:10-cv-04049
Section A
Judge Jay C. Zainey
Magistrate Judge Karen Wells Roby

Evidentiary Hearing Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTIONS
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Background.....	4
I. The Decentralization of New Orleans Schools is Causing Irreparable Harm to Students with Disabilities	4
II. Children with Disabilities Are Being Refused Admission to Public Schools	5
III. Children with Disabilities Are Not Being Identified and Evaluated	6
IV. Children with Disabilities Are Subject to Unlawful Disciplinary Procedures	8
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs Should be Granted Preliminary Relief.....	8
A. Federal Law Requires Defendants to Locate and Identify Children With Disabilities, Prohibits Discrimination Based on Disability, and Guarantees Procedural Safeguards Before a Child is Subjected to Discipline.....	9
1. Section 504 and Title II Prohibit Discrimination Based on Disability	10
2. The IDEA Requires Effective “Child Find” Policies and Practices	11
3. The IDEA Guarantees Procedural Safeguards Before Students with Disabilities Are Subjected to Discipline	11
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	12
1. Violations of Section 504 and Title II by Denying Access	13
2. Violations of the IDEA by Failing to Establish Adequate Child Find Policies and Programs	15
3. Violations of the IDEA by Failing to Ensure That Procedural Protections Related to Discipline Are Afforded	16
C. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction.....	18
D. The Remedies Sought by Plaintiffs Will Begin Addressing This Harm	19
E. Balance of Hardship Weighs in Plaintiffs’ Favor	21
F. The Public Interest Favors Preliminary Injunctive Relief	22
II. The Court Should Order Expedited Discovery.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	18
<i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Casarez v. Val Verde Cnty.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 847 (W.D. Tex. 1997).....	13
<i>Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ. of Chic.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	9
<i>D.A. ex rel. Latasha A. v. Houst. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D. Tex. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>D.R. ex rel. Courtney R. v. Antelope Valley Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	18, 22
<i>Edudata Corp. v. Scientific Computers, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1084 (D. Minn.), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 746 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Ellsworth Assoc., Inc. v. United States</i> , 917 F. Supp. 841 (D.D.C. 1996).....	23
<i>Espino v. Besteiro</i> , 520 F. Supp. 905 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....	22
<i>Hall v. Knott Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 941 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	11
<i>Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Wis. 2007).....	15
<i>John T. ex rel. Paul T. v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 98-CV-5781, 2000 WL 558582 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2000).....	21, 22

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)9

Lakedreams v. Taylor,
932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991)13

Massey v. District of Columbia,
400 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2005)18, 22

McWaters v. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency,
408 F. Supp. 2d 221 (E.D. La. 2005)12, 13

Morel v. Giuliani,
927 F. Supp. 622 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)21

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)19

Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dall.,
970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992)22

Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.,
403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005)10

Petties v. District of Columbia,
238 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2002)22

Providence Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. PeapLease Corp.,
No. 06-CV-285, 2007 WL 2241492 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 03, 2007)23

RV v. Bd. of Educ.,
321 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)18

Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Mass. Dep’t of Educ.,
471 U.S. 359 (1985)19

Schaeffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005)11

St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd. v. Louisiana,
142 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1998)9

Texas v. Seatrain Int’l, S.A.,
518 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975)13

United States v. Criminal Sheriff, Parish of Orleans,
19 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1994)19

Wright Med. Tech., Inc. v. Somers,
 37 F. Supp. 2d 673 (D.N.J. 1999)23

STATUTES

Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act of 2004, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 *et seq.* passim

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794(a) passim

29 U.S.C. § 705 10

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)10

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....10

42 U.S.C. § 12133.....19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. Part 3410

34 C.F.R. Part 10410

34 C.F.R. Part 30012

Bulletin 1508, La. Admin. Code, tit. 28, pt. CL6, 7

Rule 34, Fed. R. Civ. P.22

Rule 65, Fed. R. Civ. P.1
